
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 9 May 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Grimshaw, Hassan and Hilal 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - The Lower Stables, 

St John's Development, Grape Street, Manchester, M3 4PG 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 124 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - La Buka African 

Cuisine Ltd., 286-288 Moston Lane, Manchester, M40 9WB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

125 - 234 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 27 April 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 09 May 2023 
 
Subject: The Lower Stables, St John's Development, Grape Street, M3 4PG - 

App ref: Premises
[...]
 Consequences – Capital 
 
None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: fraser.swift@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: 

 
Helen Howden 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4294 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 

• Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
• Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing.

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 On 10/03/2023, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence under       
s17 of the Licensing Act 2003 was made in respect of The Lower Stables,      
St John's Development, Grape Street, Manchester, M3 4PG in the Deansgate 
ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the premises is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 A 28-day public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with 
Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to be advertised by 
the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises, a notice published in a 
newspaper or similar circulating in the local area, and details of the application 
published on the Council’s website. 

1.3 Representations may be made for or against an application during the 
consultation period. To be ‘relevant’ and, therefore, able to be taken into 
account in determining the application, they must be about the likely effect of 
the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Where representations are made by persons who are not a responsible 
authority, they must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

1.4 Relevant representations have been received in respect of this application and 
so it must be determined by a Licensing Hearing Panel in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

2. The Application 

2.1
[...]
o’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.3.4 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.4 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.4.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.4.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.4.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.4.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

Page 13

Item 4



 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

• Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

• Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 
• Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 

through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

• Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

• Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

• Evidence of pre-existing problems in the area 
• The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 

businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  
• Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual circumstances of the premises. The standards are not 
exhaustive and the licensing authority will have regard to any relevant issues 
raised in any representation that may fall outside them.   

MS2 Effective general management of the premises  
MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 
MS9 Effectively manage exterior spaces (e.g. beer gardens, smoking 

areas, table and chair areas on the highway) 

Page 14

Item 4



MS10 Operate effective cleansing arrangements, including ensuring the 
premises and surrounding area are kept clean and free of litter, and 
adequate arrangements for the secure and responsible storage of 
refuse 

 Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
 This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 

events, given the specific associated risks. 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

5.3 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps 
set out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, a
[...]
er 135m. Again, I consider it highly unlikely that 
staff from the premises will manage dispersal to this distance and therefore 
will not be effective as potentially noisy and rowdy patrons make their way 
past the most noise-sensitive neighbouring properties. 

In considering this application, I have had regard to the following: 

Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy: 

Section 6 - Communication and integration with local residents and 
businesses 

Section 7 - Local factors 

Manchester Standards - MS8 Prevent noise nuisance from the premises 

I am satisfied that the conditions proposed by the applicant will go some way 
towards mitigating the risk of the Prevention of Public Nuisance licensing 
objective being undermined. However, considering the current nature of the 
area, I believe that the lateness of the hours applied for will have an impact 
beyond what is achievable with conditions alone and local residents will be 
affected by noise, rowdy behaviour and potentially littering and ASB. 

I therefore propose that the timings are adjusted as follows: 

Sale of alcohol until 11.00pm Sunday – Thursday and until midnight Friday 
and Saturday, with an additional 30 minutes opening/drinking up/dispersal 
time. 

 
Recommendation:    Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 
                               
 

Page 78

Item 4Appendix 5,



From:  
 

Sent: 04 April 2023 09:01 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk>; 
fraser.swift@manchester.co.uk <fraser.swift@manchester.co.uk> 
Cc: William Jeavons <cllr.william.jeavons@manchester.gov.uk>; Marcus 
Johns <cllr.marcus.johns@manchester.gov.uk>; Joan Davies 
<cllr.joan.davies@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Reference: 286398/HH1 Premises: The Lower Stables, St John's 
Development, Grape Street, Manchester, M3 4PG Applicant: All Work and 
Social Bonded Limited 
  
 
 
To: premises licensing. 
 
Please note that this representation is made by Deansgate Ward, Councillor 
Joan, Davies on behalf of 
[...]
oximity to residential accommodation. 
Grant of this application could lead to issues of 
public nuisance. 
This detailed representation raises many 
questions over the application, and comments 
that “it lacks consistency, does not make clear 
the intended use of the premises”, and does not 
state how it will promote the licensing objectives. 
The representation submits that there are a 
large number of discrepancies in the application: 
for example: 

• Why would a restaurant choose to play “exit 
music” at reduced volume, with lights turned 
up and dispersal measures in place?  Why 
would there be a need for a “designated 
queuing area”, enclosed with barriers? 

• Conditions offered suggest that large numbers 
of people will arrive at the same time, 
necessitating SIA management, including 
searches for drugs and weapons. This further 
undermines confidence that the premises 
intends to operate predominantly as a 
restaurant. 

Further concerns are: 

• That “nudity and striptease” and it’s advertising 
are mentioned in the application with no 
measures offered, except not being seen from 

Refuse 

Page 129

Item 5



outside. 

• The application requests off-sales of alcohol 
but has not addressed how this will not 
undermine the licensing objectives in an area 
which already a high level of litter and some 
street drinking. 

• Reference to the use of a garden/ outside 
seating area which does not appear on the 
premises plan.  

The representation concludes that the 
“operating schedule provides no confidence that 
the licensing objectives will be upheld”.  It is 
likely to have “a negative impact on the local 
community” 

Neighbour-
hood 
Delivery 
Team (NDT) 

This representation describes the surrounding 
area as one with a mix of residential, 
commercial and community properties.  Grant of 
this licence could lead to issues of public 
nuisance.  
The representation comments that, despite the 
detail in the operating schedule, “a number of 
the condition
[...]
 

3.3 The conditions proposed by Trading Standards are included in full in the 
Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3.4 No agreements on these conditions have been reached at the time of 
publication of these papers. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

Page 131

Item 5



4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

• Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

• Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 

Page 132

Item 5



• Communication and integration with local residents a
[...]
lic nuisance, there is 
reference to the use of a garden/ outside seating area. This does not appear on 
the plan of the application. The rear of the premises faces terraced housing, and is 

Page 201

Item 5Appendix 5,



an access to the upstairs property above the premises. Beyond having SIA in 
place to stop patrons “defecating, urinating and playing loud music”, it is not clear 
how this will not cause public nuisance, and raises further questions about the 
premises intended use. 
It is worth noting that the rear of Moston lane in that location has been subject, in 
recent years, to a number of noise complaints, anti social behaviour and crime that 
has included public urination, fighting, loud music, a stabbing and has resulted in 
multi agency responses, including LOOHT, ASBAT, and GMP. 
 
Manchester’s Statement of Licensing Policy at section 7.12 states that 
consideration must be given to the general character of the surrounding area, 
including crime and disorder and anti -social behaviour levels, litter problems, 
proxy sales and noise complaints. We submit that the area surrounding Labuka 
displays all of the characteristics that would merit concern under section 7.12. 
 
Section 7.1 of Manchester’s Statement of Licensing Policy states that “Licensed 
premises are expected to be an asset to their local area through the promotion of 
the licensing objectives”. We submit that Labuka have failed to state how they will 
promote the licensing objectives with the introduction of licensable activities. 
 
LOOHT does not support this application because the lack of clarity in the 
operating schedule provides no confidence that the licensing objectives will be 
upheld, and the premises will likely not be able to succesfully promote the 
licensing objectives and will lead to a negative impact on the local community 
 
 
  
 
 
  
  
 
Recommendation:                              Refuse Application 

 

Page 202

Item 5Appendix 5,



 
 

 
 

Neighbourhoods Team - Representation 

Name Michael Ripley 
Job Title Neighbourhood Project officer 
Department North Neighbourhood Team 
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address Michael.ripley@manchester.gov.uk 
Telephone Number  
 
Premise Details 
Application Ref No 285871 
Name of Premises La Buka African Cuisine  

Address 286 – 288 Moston Lane, Manchester M40 9WB 
 
Representation 
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  
 
The North Neighbourhoods Team (NNT) have assessed the likely impact of 
the grant of this premises license, taking into account a numbers of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the hours 
applied for and any potential risk that the granting of this licence could lead to 
issues of public nuisance. and the ability to uphold the four licensing 
objectives: specifically, the public nuisance objective. 
 
The premises is located on Moston Lane, the surrounding area is a mix of 
residential, commercial and community properties.  Moston Lane Community 
Primary School is approx. 300 metres from the premises and St Dunstans R 
C Church is within 200 meters of the premises. 
 
The applicant has submitted a detailed operating schedule with this 
application on how they intend uphold the four licensing objectives; however, 
a number of the conditions offered are contradicted by other conditions some 
contravene other legislation, and some are missing some key details and not 
enforceable. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021–2026 states that licence 
conditions will: 
 
• Be precise and enforceable 
• Be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve 
 
This application makes mention of Sexual Entertainment by way of Nudity 
and/or Striptease by way of subsection but does not contain any men
[...]
ed, they comply with the laid down 
rules. There shall be no variation on the type of alcohol we sell or any 
inducement whatsoever. 

All members of staff working at the premises are informed of this 
condition prior to taking up employment. 

On the day of the relevant designated special/sporting event, upon 
the direction of a police officer, using the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder or public safety, the premises will 

immediately cease to sell alcohol until further directed. 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. The Challenge 25 scheme must be operated to ensure that any 
person who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide 
documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of 
age shall only comprise a passport, photo card driving licence, an 
HM Forces warrant card, or a card bearing the PASS hologram. 

2. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that signage 
demonstrating the Challenge 25 policy as well as selling alcohol 
to children by proxy are placed at the entrance to the premises as 
well as being displayed in all areas serving alcohol. 

Continued…. 

No 

(as at 
25/04) 

Trading 
Standards 

 

Page 232

Item 5Appendix 7,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

 

3. The Premise Licence Holder will also ensure regular checks are 
made around the inside and outside of the premises for underage 
persons encouraging adults to buy alcohol for them.  

No conditions have been proposed by any objector other than Trading 
Standards. 

  

 

Page 233

Item 5Appendix 7,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - The Lower Stables, St John's Development, Grape Street, Manchester, M3 4PG
	Appendix 1 - Location photo and GIS map - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - do not publish
	Appendix 3 - Representations - publish
	Appendix 3 - Representations - do not publish
	Appendix 4 - schedule of conditions - publish

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - La Buka African Cuisine Ltd., 286-288 Moston Lane, Manchester, M40 9WB
	Appendix 1 - Location photo and GIS map - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - publish
	Appendix 2 - application - do not publish
	Appendix 3 - Representations - publish
	Appendix 3 - Representations - do not publish
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions - publish






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 May 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 9 May 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hilal and Hewitson  
 
LACHP/23/25. Application for a New Premises Licence - The Lower Stables, 

St John's Development, Grape Street, Manchester, M3 4PG  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
In line with the established procedure, the Hearing Panel heard from the Applicant’s 
Representative who advised that the premises is situated in a location where a “new 
neighbourhood” is taking shape, comprising of residential premises, offices, and 
hospitality venues.  The Hearing Panel was told that the premises is “self-contained” 
and there is no application to licence any outside area. The Panel heard that it was 
likely residents had mentioned the outside area in their representations as there had 
been a public realm application made for the area (which had subsequently been 
withdrawn) and that this had likely caused some confusion.  
  
The Applicant’s representative took the Panel  through the plans of the location and 
described to the members how dispersal would take place. The Panel was advised 
that there is a gate in place which restricts patrons from accessing Lower Byrom 
street. The resident’s representations were described by the Applicant’s 
representative as falling into two general categories, the first of which were in relation 
to the dispersal of people cutting through on to Lower Byrom Street. It was explained 
to the Panel that the Applicant had met with The Licensing and Out of Hours Team at 
the location, a local Ward Councillor and one resident Anna Wooley who had taken 
up the offer of a meeting at the location to demonstrate how customers would 
disperse from the premises.  The Panel  noted that no other residents attended 
although they had been invited to attend.  . Following the meeting a condition was 
agreed with The Licensing and Out of Hours Team to address the issue of dispersal 
as follows.  
  
There shall be restricted access on Grape Street to ensure that customers cannot 
reach Atherton Street or Lower Byrom Street from Grape Street. Customers shall be 
directed to disperse from Grape Street onto Goods Yard Street (as shown on the 
attached dispersal plan, with permitted routes in green and blocked access in red). 
Amended dispersal policy- also attached.  
  
It was highlighted that this should also address the concerns of the residents 
regarding noise out break from dispersal.  
  
The second category  of residents were described by the Applicant’s representative 
as persons concerned with the terminal hour and dispersal up Goods Yard Street. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 May 2023 

The Panel was told that the premises is only likely to hold 150/180 patrons who 
would gradually disperse over the evening. In addition, the proposed area was to be 
served with 24/7 security across the estate which would ensure patrons leave in an 
orderly fashion. As previously stated by the Applicant’s representative, there is no 
outside licensable area so there will be no noise out break from this area. It was 
submitted that the premises is in an appropriate location and appropriate hours have 
been applied for which are not out of step with other licensed premises in location. 
The Applicant’s representative concluded by confirming the licensing objectives will 
be upheld.  
  
In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made thereunder, and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
Licensing Objectives. 
  
The Panel carefully considered the written representations made by the residents 
living in the area and took into consideration that none of the residents had attended 
the hearing. The Panel was  satisfied that the Applicant was a responsible operator, 
and that this would be a well-run establishment. The Panel had heard in detail how 
the premises would operate and the lengths the operator will go to make sure there 
are no issues with dispersal from the premises. The Panel resolved that it was 
evident in the application itself and  as confirmed by  the Applicant’s representative in 
the hearing that there  was no application for the outside area to be licensed, and 
therefore there would be no noise emanating from any outside areas.  
The Panel took into account the location of the premises such that it is  in a mixed-
use area in the City Centre and the  statement of Licensing Policy which states:  
  
7.28 Where its discretion is engaged, the licensing authority will give consideration to 
the appropriateness of hours applied for, having regard to the location of premises 
and their likely effect on the promotion of the four licensing objectives…  
  
The Panel also took into account that the Applicant has tried to engage with residents 
and meet with them to discuss this application, noting that the  Statement of 
Licensing Policy states:  
 

Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 
  
6.3 The licensing authority considers it extremely important that licensed 
premises operate as good neighbours within their community.  
 
6.4 Licensees are encouraged to consult with local residents, businesses and 
local councillors prior to submitting an application for a new licence or variation 
of an existing licence to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
ensure that any issues that may arise in respect of the proposed operation of 
the premises can be addressed at the earliest possible stage. 

  
The Panel considered all of the conditions set out in the proposed operating schedule 
and the additional condition requested by The Licensing and Out of Hours Team and 
was  satisfied that those conditions addressed ‘relevant concerns’ raised by the 
residents. The Panel therefore conclude the licensing objectives will be upheld.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 May 2023 

Decision 
  
To grant the application as applied for (with the conditions set out in the operation 
schedule) plus the following condition agreed with The Licensing and Out of Hours 
Team: 

• ‘There shall be restricted access on Grape Street to ensure that customers 
cannot reach Atherton Street or Lower Byrom Street from Grape Street. 
Customers shall be directed to disperse from Grape Street onto Goods Yard 
Street (as shown on the attached dispersal plan, with permitted routes in 
green and blocked access in red).’ 

 
LACHP/23/26. Application for a New Premises Licence - La Buka African 

Cuisine Ltd., 286-288 Moston Lane, Manchester, M40 9WB  
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that an email had been received from the Applicant  
requesting that the matter is adjourned as he was unable to attend due to work 
commitments.  
  
All parties who had arrived for the hearing confirmed that they did not object to the 
matter being adjourned.  The Panel also took into consideration that no prejudice to 
any party since the premises was not currently operating and further that it was in line 
with the principles of natural justice  to give the Applicant an opportunity to attend to 
put their case.   
  
The Hearing Panel subsequently agreed to adjourn the matter until the 22 May 2023 
at 10.00am  
  
Decision 
  
To adjourn the matter until the 22 May 2023 at 10.00am  
 
 
 


